CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth: (i) the consolidated short-term debt and
capitalization of the Company as of September 30, 1996; (ii) the pro forma
short-term debt and capitalization of the Company as of September 30, 1996,
after giving effect to the Pocono Downs Acquisition, the Charles Town
Acquisition and the borrowings under the Credit Facility made or to be made
simultaneously with the consummation of each such Acquisition; and (iii) such
pro forma short-term debt and capitalization, as adjusted to reflect the sale of
the 1,725,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby at the
assumed public offering price of $14.75 per share (assuming no exercise of the
Underwriters' over-allotment option) and the application by the Company of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom, as described under "Use of Proceeds." This
table should be read in conjunction with the pro forma consolidated financial
statements of the Company and the consolidated financial statements of the
Company, The Plains Company and Charles Town, which are included elsewhere or
incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   ----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   ---------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current maturities of long-term debt.....   $   222   $   222   $   222
   -------   -------   -------
Long-term debt:
  Tranche A Term Loan(1).....   --   47,000   28,534
  Tranche B Term Loan(1).....   --   12,800   7,772
  Other.....   80   80   80
   -------   -------   -------
   Total long-term debt.....   80   59,880   36,386
   -------   -------   -------
   Total debt.....   302   60,102   36,608
   -------   -------   -------
Minority interest.....   --   3,200   3,200
   -------   -------   -------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized;
   none issued.....   --   --   --
  Common Stock, par value $.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
   13,330,290 shares outstanding and outstanding pro forma, 15,080,290
   shares outstanding pro forma as adjusted (2).....   133   133   151
  Additional paid-in capital.....   14,217   14,217   37,793

[…]

reference and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations."

   23

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

   POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   PENN NATIONAL  POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN   AND   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

  ASSETS
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $ 5,602   $ 4,521   $  523   $(46,407)(1)   (16,287)(a)  $  6,210
   44,822 (2)   16,000 (b)
   (1,780)(3)   (784)(c)
  Marketable securities....   --   6,001   --   (6,001)(2)   --   --
  Other current assets.....   3,362   1,557   190   --   (190)(a)   4,919
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current assets...   8,964   12,079   713   (9,366)   (1,261)   11,129
  Property and equipment
   net.....   19,629   12,712   9,093   22,541 (1)   2,907 (a)   66,882
  Intangibles, including
   goodwill.....   1,848   --   --   11,563 (1)   5,647 (a)   19,058
  Other assets, including
   deferred charges.....   3,292   235   56   (1,118)(1)   (1,939)(a)   3,090
   1,780 (3)   784 (c)
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   $33,733   $25,026   $9,862   $25,400   $ 6,138   $100,159
   =======   =======   ======   =======   =======   ========

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current maturities of
   long-term debt.....   $   222   $ 1,020   $6,877   $(1,020)(2)   $(6,877)(a)  $   222
  Other current
   liabilities.....   5,748   3,426   2,027   --   (2,027)(a)   9,174
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   5,970   4,446   8,904   (1,020)   (8,904)   9,396
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
  Long-term debt.....   80   7,159   2,704   39,841 (2)   (2,704)(a)   59,880
   12,800 (b)
  Other long-term
   liabilities.....   989   --   84   --   (84)(a)   989
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   Total long-term
   liabilities.....   1,069   7,159   2,788   39,841   10,012   60,869
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
  Minority interest.....   --   1,880   --   (1,880)(1)   3,200(b)   3,200
   Total shareholders'
   equity (deficit).....   26,694   11,541   (1,830)   (11,541)(1)   1,830(a)   26,694
   -------   -------   ------   -------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders'
   equity.....   $33,733   $25,026   $9,862   $25,400   $ 6,138   $100,159
   =======   =======   ======   =======   =======   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   24

   PENN NATIONAL GAMING, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   PENN NATIONAL  POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN   AND   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Total revenues.....   $57,676   $33,854   $11,027   $   --   $   --   $102,557
Total operating expenses..   49,421   27,261   12,776   (1,053)(6)   82(e)   90,100
   1,613 (7)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   8,255   6,593   (1,749)   (560)   (82)   12,457
Total other income
  (expenses).....   208   (461)   (402)   (3,995)(4)   (1,088)(d)   (4,713)
   561 (5)   664 (g)
   (200)(h)
Minority interest.....   --   (1,571)   --   1,571 (9)   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   8,463   4,561   (2,151)   (2,423)   (706)   7,744
Taxes on income.....   3,467   1,602   --   (1,275)(8)   (825)(f)   3,629
   660 (9)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 4,996   $ 2,959   $(2,151)   $(1,808)   $   119   $  4,115
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========

Net income per share.....   $   .38   $   .31
   =======   ========

Weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   13,104   13,104
   =======   ========

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   PENN NATIONAL  POCONO DOWNS   CHARLES TOWN   AND   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Total revenues.....   $46,474   $  25,746   $   8,746   $   --   $  --   $ 80,966
Total operating expenses..   39,237   21,306   10,328   (804)(6)   61 (e)   71,224
   1,096 (7)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   7,237   4,440   (1,582)   (292)   (61)   9,742
Total other income
  (expenses).....   185   (316)   (271)   (2,996)(4)   (816)(d)   (3,574)
   306 (5)   534 (g)
   (200)(h)
Minority interest.....   --   (874)   --   874 (9)   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   7,422   3,250   (1,853)   (2,108)   (543)   6,168
Taxes on income.....   3,016   1,323   --   (983)(8)   (688)(f)   3,035
   367 (9)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Net income (loss).....   $ 4,406   $ 1,927   $(1,853)   $(1,492)   $ 145   $ 3,133
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =====   =======

Net income per share.....   $   .32   $   .23
   =======   =======
Weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   13,754   13,754
   =======   =======